

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH : AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No.: Writ Petition No.26796 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
1)	26.09.2025	<u>SRK, J</u> Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Cooperation submits that against the impugned surcharge order, the petitioner has got an efficacious alternative remedy of filing an appeal before the Tribunal, but without availing the said remedy, he approached this Court and filed the present Writ Petition. On earlier occasion, this Court, in WP No.23751 of 2025, dated 09.09.2025, passed an interim order on the ground that surcharge proceedings cannot be taken against non employees or non office bearers or non members of the Society in respect of any irregularities that have taken place. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that during the course of inquiry, under Section 51 of the APCS Act, liability has been fixed as against the petitioner herein. In view of the aforesaid facts and circumstances, there shall be interim stay of all further proceedings pursuant to the impugned surcharge order passed by 4th respondent against	

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		the petitioner in Rc.No.478/2024-C, dated 03.07.2025, for a period of six (6) weeks. List the matter after four (4) weeks. Nsr <u>SRK, J</u>	